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Cantilever Boatlifts

By Lakeshore Products. Inc.

Instruction Sheet.

Read carefully. Failure to
follow the instructions and
safety rules could result in
severe injury or death!!!
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Thank you for purchasing a Lakeshore Lift  With proper care, this 111t will
provide you with years of trouble-free use, Plesse read all instructions
before beainning assesbly, and 1f you have any problems do not hesitate to
call ws,

CAUTION! 1!
Do not overtighten nuts and bolts on your T11ft. This may
soverely damage the structural integrity of your 117t When
tightening a regular nut against an aluminum tube, tighten
until the surface of the tube dimples slightly (1/8"). All
lock nuts should be tightened until at least one to one and
a half threads of the bolt are showing through the nut. If
you crush the tube. it can crack and fai)l under pressure.

[MPORTANT WOTES

1. Ideally your Tift should be operated in about 24" to 36" of water. If
you are dealing with & shallow water situation, 1t 15 possible to adjust
the 11ft towork in as 1ittle as 107 plus the draft of the boat(i.e. if your
boat has an B draft, the 11fL will work in 1B® of water)

2. This 1ift 15 desioned 1o that the whesl can be placed on either 5ide
of the 1ift. The 11ft is shipped for wheel setup on the left side. If you
desire your wheel to be on the right side. follow these instructions before
assembling your 11ft.

&) Reverse the winch by removing the 4 carrisge bolts from the mounting
channel . retating the body of the winch 180 degrees so that the side farthest
from the mounting plate now fits into 1t, and replacing themount ing channel .
Make sure the winch drum stays opposite the slot in the mounting channel.

b) 1f you decide after the 11ft 15 assembled that the winch should be
on the cpposite side, you don”t need to disassemble the whole TifL. Simply
exchange the internal pulleys and bolts in the two MainTrames DO NOT DROP
ANY OF THESE PARTS INTD THE TUBE!. Stuff & rag 1n the tube or tape over the
top of 1t to keep any parts that may be dropped from falling into the tube
3. Always be sure that a1l pulleys are turning freely and inspect the cable
to be sure 1t has noworn or frayed ends, Replace the cable at once 1f either
of these conditions are present.



TR TEE

Find a Tevel area onwhich towork. Lay out the parts and 1dentify them using
the expl oded view and parts 115t Sort the nuts and bolts by 51ze and identify
them using the balts 1ist. Only hand tighten nuts unti] instructed to do
50

b 3/8 x 2 1/2 Hex Bolt
B /8 x 1 Hex Bolt

2 3/8 x 3 1/2 Hex Bolt
2 3/8 x 6 Hex Bolt

16 172 » 3 1/2 Hex Bolt
10 374 x4 1/2 Hex Bolt
18 3/8 Hex Nut

16 1/2 Hex Mut

10 A/4 Lock Nut

i 478 Fiat Washer

16 1/2 Flat Washer

10 374 Flat Washer

its
List

You will need the following tools to assemble your Lakeshore LiTt
2 = 9/16 Wrenches (for 3/8 bolts)
£« 34 Wrenches (for 1/2 bolts)
2 - 1 1716 Wrench (for 3/4 bolts)

1 - Tape Measure
1 - Tin snipsifor cutting metal banding)
1 - Step Ladder

A small amount of grease



1) The Legs are shipped installed in the Mainframes. These will be held
in place by (1) 3/8 x 2 1/2 clevis pin and a hairpin cotter. Youwill need
to turn the large legs around so that the foot pad extends sway from the
Mainframe as shown in Figure #1.

2) Decide on which side of the 1ift you desire your winch. One Mainframe
has three pulleys in 1t and the other only has one, The one with only (1)
pulley 15 your winch side Mainframe. Stand the Mainframes up as shown in
Figure §#1, and hold these so that they will not fall over and injure someone

during step 3).

3) Bolt the Main frames together using the Front and Rear Mainframe Spreader
Tubes. Each corner will need (4) 1/2 2 3 1/2 hex bolts with (4)1/2 washers
and (4)1/2 hex nuts. See Figure #1. Put the bolt heads on the inside of
the 111t and the washer underneath the nut on the cutside of the 11ft

4) Mow install (2) Mainframe Sraces on the front of the 117t between the
Front Spreser Tube and the Mainframe upright as shown in Figure #1. Use (2]
38 x 2 1/2 bolts on each angle with the heads of the bolts on the inside
of the 11ft. Use (4) 3/8 fat washers and (4] 3/8 hex nuts with the washers
against the tube.

5) At the rear of the 111t the braces are Tnstal led horrontal 1y between
the top of the Rear Mainframe Spreader Tube with (1) 378 x 3 1/2 hex bolt
and the bottom tube of the Matnframe with (10378 & 2 1/7 hex bolt. Put the
heads of the bolts on the inside of the 11ft. Use (4) /8 flat washers and
(4} 3/8 hex nuts with the washers against the tube

&) Meature diagonally across the 117t and see to it that your measurements
are equal towithin 174" . Hake sure to measure Trom the same points on both
diagonals. IT you Tind one diagonal longer than the other. gently push the
Tift at this corner unt1] the measurements are egual.

7} Tighten the bolts that you have installed. Recheck vour diagonals to
be certain that your mainframe has remained square.






8) Install the H Umits as shown 1n Figure #2, Use the (4) 3/d x & 172 bolts,
(4} 3/4 fiat washers. and (4} 3/4 Tock nuts, with the washers under the
nuts. Tighten the nuts only until the bolt 13 snug against the angles
Dvertightening these bolts will prevent the Hunits frompiveting correctly.

5} Install the Front Cradle with the angles facing the inside of the Tift
&% shown in Frgure B2, Use (3) 3/d x4 172 hex bolts with (3) 3/4 TIat washers
and (31 3/4 Neck nuts. with the washers under the nuts. Tighten the nuts
only unt11 the bolt 15 snug apainst the angles Overtighteming these bolts
will prevent the H Units from pivoting correctly.

HINT: If you tnstall the two outside bolts Mirst, 1t will be easier to
install the center bolt

107 Install the Rear Cradle with the angles facing the inside of the Tift
a5 shown in Figure #2. Use (3) 374 x 4 1/2 hex bolts with (3) 3/4 f1at washers
and (3} 374 lock nuts, with the wishers under the nuts. Tightan the nuts
only unt1] the bolt 15 snug against the angles. Dvertightening thess bolts
will prevent the H Units from pivating correctly.

HINT: 1T you install the two cutside bolts First, 1t will be easier to
install the center bolt






117 Install the (2) Cradlie Spresder Tubes &5 shown 1n Figure #3 and secure
with the (8] 3/8 = 3bolts, (16) A/B f1at washers and (8) 378 hex nuts, Tighten

these balts.

12} Mount the winch using (2} 378 x 6 bolts, (4) 3/8 fat washers, and (2)
3/8 Tock nuts to the inside of the Mainframe upright with the decal stickers
on 1t. The nuts should be inside the winch. The drum on which the cablewinds
should be on the bottom of the winch.

13} Install the whesl, being careful not to cross-thread the wheel on the
winch, Secure with the 5/8 flat washer and 58 Jam Lock Nut. DD WOT OVER
TIGHTEN THIS WUT! Tighten only until the shaft is even with the outside
of the lock mut. Overtightening this nut may cause the winch braking
mechaniss to not work properly.






143 The following steps explain stringing the cable as shasn in Figure #4
a) Start by laying the cable out in a stratght line

b} Install the Tooped end into the hole in the rear wpright of the
HainTrame with the winch with the 1/2 x 2 1/2 hex balt and 1/2 Teck nut that
are already in the Mainframe, BE SURE NOT TO DVERTIGHTEN THIS BOLT! Only
tighten the nut unti] one to one and & half thresds of the bolt show. The
cable should exit the rear of the 11ft.

€} Run the cable through the closest external pulley on the rear cradle
#nd across to the other rear cradle pulley

d) Mow string the cable OVER the internal pulley in the Mainframe resr
wright opposite of where you started,

HINT: 5lide & box end wrench wp through the hole in the back of the
frame until 1t's behind the top of the pulley. Stick the end of the cable
over the pulley and through the end of the wrench. Kow use the wrench to
pull the cable down behind the pulley and cut of the frame.

g} Now string UNDER the pulley on the diagonal brace and gently push
the cable up through the diagand] tube 1o the internal pulley at the front
of the 11ft. The cable must go OVER this pulley and exit through the bottom
of the tube.

f) String the cable through the nearest external pulley on the Front
Cradle and across the 11t to the opposite Front Cradle pulley

gl The cable should run 1n front of the internal pulley just below the
winch, and then attach to the winch






Figure #6.

h) Grease the last two feet of the end of the ceble Find the wedge
attached to the winch. Wrap the cable around the winch drum clockwise from
the outside of the 111t, and insert the end through the small end of one
of the welded channels on the side of the drum. make a Toop and push the
end back through the welded channel. Insert the stes] wedge into the center
of the Toop you just made with cable. Row pull the main cable down to drow
the loop and the wedge into the welded channel. This will secure the cable
to the drum See Figure #5. Take up the slack in the cable by turning the
wheel clockwise. Make sure the cable winds evenly as in Figure #6

15} Place the Red Plastisol Caps on the tops of the posts and the Winch
cover on the winch, and your 111t is complete

[MPORTANT HOTES

1. A second safety decal 15 provided in the accessories box, [f. when you
assemble the 11ft. the decal s not easily seen. install this extra decal
50 that anyone using the 19t can read the VERY IMPORTANT safety rules!
2. After moving the 111t into the water, be sure to LEVEL the 1ift. This
15 accompl ished by using the adjustable legs and 15 critical to the 1171°%
pperation. Motice 1t 15 necessary to remove the top bolt from the fromt
diagonal brace in order to adjust the leg. After adjusting the front legs

replace this bolt



TEX YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

Lakeshere Prodocis Inc. (Seller] warrasss the alumanum sructure o6 Gocics
and Tifks of its manofacture to be free from defects caused by sl material or
poor workmasship, Sefler will m its opcion, repair or replace azy such goods
found on examination by Seller, to be defective under sormal wie snd service
within ten years from date of purchase. Upon discovery of any sach defer,
Buyer emist oty Seller ia writing of defect and provide prood of purchese.
Eﬂ-:f-mnlrmmm:um mecha=icl composents and hardwane
f DOE year,

Seller shall not be held responsible for repairs or madifications ta its docis or
Efiz unless suthosdeation kas been obtadned (reen Seller. This warransy does
et cover damage cawses] by iscorrect sssembly or adpstments, overloading,
Enproper use, neglected mainferasce, alierations or damage cased by
accident, ice , safrwaber or acts of G,

Components ohizined from scher mamuiactherers and nsed in Selorsprodacos
will be covered under the manudsctarers warramty and shall not bhe the

responssbility of the Seller.

Seliers responaibiSsy under (his warramy shall be the repair or replacemnent of
wﬂnﬂ.m Selier isnot liable for incidental or consequential damages of
&Y
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Lakeshore Products, Inc.
"Your Waterfront Specialists®
855 Chicago Rd
Quincy, MI 49082
(517) 639-3815
Fax: (517) 639-4576
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